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RAJYA SABHA

Wednesday, 2nd August 1995,

11th Sravana, 1917 (Saka)

The House Met at eleven of the clock

Mr. Chairman in the Chair.

ORAL ANSWERS TO QUESTIONS

Statement of Delhi Police Commissioner

*41. SHRI G.G. SWELL:

SHRI CHIMANBHAI MEHTA:†

Will the Minister of HOME AFFAIRS be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that Delhi

Police Commissioner has issued a statement to the effect that no politician is named by the accused in the recent recovery of the body of a woman in

ITDC hotel in New Delhi; and

(b) what was the necessity for Delhi

Police Commissioner to make such premature statement?

THE MINISTER OF HOME AF-
FAIRS (SHRI S.B. CHAVAN): (a) and
(b) A statement is laid on the Table of the House.

Statement

(a) and (b): The Commissioner of Police, Delhi did not issue any suo motu tatement to the Press to the effect that nopolitician had been named by the accused in the Naina Sahni murder case, However, a UNI reporter had made a pecific query on telephone from the CP on the night of July 13, 1995 whether Sushil Sharma, the accused in this case, ad named by politician as being involved in this crime. In reply to this query CP, Delhi told the UNI reporter that Sushil Sharma had not named any politician as being involved in this crime so far.

The question was actually asked on the floor of the House by Shri Chimanbhai Mehta.
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SHRI S.B. CHAVAN: Sir, the replies are normally given on the basis of the information supplied by the Department

concerned.

MR. CHAIRMAN: Second

supplementary.

SHRI CHIMANBHAI MEHTA: Sir, I

do not follow the answer.

SHRI. S.B. CHAVAN: Replies are normally given on the basis of the information supplied by the officers of the Department concerned.
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SHRI CfflMANBHAI MEHTA: How can I get it when you have destroyed the records?

SHRIMATI JAYANTHI NATARA-
JAN: Sir, there is no doubt that this is one of the most horrible crimes in the history of our country and it has to be condemned. Yesterday, the hon. Horns Minister laid on the Table of the House Report of the Vohra Committee on the nexus between politics and cirme. As a direct result of this particular crime, which is under question, will the hon.
Home Minister consider appointing a follow-up committee, especially in view of the apprehension expressed by the hon.
Members that there may be further political connections in this case, to go into the question whether there are any links between the politicians and the criminals and tell us specifically about this?

SHRI S.B. CHAVAN: Sir, I am happy to say that we have taken a decision to appoint such a Committee. The chairman of this committee will be the Home Secretary, the Secretary (Revenue) will be a Member, the DIB will be another Member, the Dirctor CBI and Secretary (R & AW) will also be Members.

SHRI INDER KUMAR GUJRAL: Sir it is a strange thing that the Minister has referred to the appointment of a Committee which is just like the Vohra Committee. (Interruptions)

SHRI R. MARGABANDU: These days everything is being politicised. Making baseless and slanderous allegations against the ruling party in Tamil Nadu cannot be a way to stop us.

SHRI S.B. CHAVAN: I don't think I am in a position to reply to that.

............. (Interruptions)

SHRIMATI JAYANTHI NATARA-

JAN: Sir, at least, the ruling party is guilty of everything that we have been accused of. (Interruptions)

SHRI S. JAIPAL REDDY: Mr. chairman, Sir, for once, what Jayanthi Ji said is correct. (Interruptions)

SHRI R. MARGABAND: But baseless allegations are being made. (Interrupions)

SHRI JAGMOHAN: Sir, my question is whether it is a fact that for several years in the capital, illegal constructions and illegal encroachments have been taking place under the very eyes of the Central Government and within the hearing distance of the Central Government.

Is it a fact that this defiance of law and subsequent regularisation of these illegal constructions has been done by the land mafias and criminal elements, who make a lot of money out of these transactions, all this has been with the connivance of the political elements. I would also like to know whether the Government was aware that this would create a mind-set of criminality in the Capital and lead to a situation which is existing today. If the

Government were so aware, what action did it take in the matter to change the climate favouring crime except transfer-" ring or pressurizing or sending out officers? What action was taken to change this mind-set which has really created the problem?

SHRI S.B. CHAVAN: Sir, in this House, we are supposed to reply to the question of an hon. Member if he is not aware of the same. Jagmohan Ji has been the governor of Delhi and he knows fully well as to what is happening in Delhi.

SHRI JAGMOHAN: This is exactly

my point.

SHRI S.B. CHAVAN: Mr. Jagmohan

Ji, are you not aware of this and are you seeking information from me? (Interruptions)

SHRI JAGMOHAN: I was saying that the Government was aware of all these things. In spite of the timely warnings which are all on record, nothing has been done. This will create a climate of criminality and there will be defiance of law and this will go in every sphere of society. Whatever functionary I was then, I had been duly warning. My point is that now the Government has to answer this question. Supposing even I was at fault then, you have to answer for my lapses also. But the only point which I know and everybody knows is that this happened not because of me but in spite of me.

SHRI S.B. CHAVAN: Sir, fortunately or unfortunately, I have to accept that there are a large number of unauthorised constructions in Delhi, which, as the hon.
Member is saying, is definitely leading to some kind of criminal activities also. I would not be surprised, though I don't have any evidence about it. If money laundering is there, there are bound to be other criminal activities which are associated with it. I cannot deny it.
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SHRI S.B. CHAVAN: I contradict the statement by the hon. Member with all the force at my command. I have never given instructions to the Police Commissioner abont this matter. On the other hand, I have given instructions to the

Police Commissioner that, "whosoever might try to bring pressure on you, you have to stand very firm and take action against all those who are responsible". I am sorry that such kind of a report should appear in the newspapers. It is totally false.

Shortage of Wagons

*42. SHRI CHATURANAN MISHRA:†

SHRI GURUDAS DAS GUPTA:

Will the Minister of RAILWAYS be

pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that the Railways is faced with severe shortage of

wagons;

(b) if so, the details and reasons therefor; and

(c) steps being taken to improve the

situation?

THE MINISTER OF RAILWAYS
(SHRI C.K. JAFFER SHARIEF): (a)
No. Sir.

(b) and (c) Do not arise.
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nation. I am reading out some of the news headlines. The headline of Business

Times dated 15th July, 1995, "Wagon shortage: 5.4 lakh tonnes urea still piled up"—this is for your information Mr.
Minister another daily "Railway bottleneck hits steel plants" and I quote':


†The Question was actually asked on the floor of the House by Shri Chaturanan
Mishra.

